This policy is consistent with our policy under current Canadian GAAP.
The alternative choice available under IFRS was to account for joint
venture investments using the equity method of accounting.

BMO Financial Group 194th Annual Report 2011 73

M
D&

A
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet under Canadian GAAP to Consolidated Balance Sheet under IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of our Consolidated Balance Sheet as reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to the Preliminary Consolidated
Balance Sheet we expect to report in accordance with IFRS as of November 1, 2010, the transition date. The net impact to shareholders’ equity as of
October 31, 2011, as a result of the transition to IFRS, is not expected to be significantly different than the net impact to shareholders’ equity as of the
transition date.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at November 1, 2010

(Canadian $ in millions)

Canadian
GAAP

balances Consolidation
Asset

securitization

Pension
and other

future
employee

benefits

Non-
controlling

interests

Translation
of net

foreign
operations Reinsurance Other

Total IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
balances

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)–(r)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,368 27 65 – – – – – 92 17,460
Interest bearing deposits with banks 3,186 – – – – – – – – 3,186
Securities 123,399 6,638 (8,387) – – – – (141) (1,890) 121,509
Securities borrowed or purchased under

resale agreements 28,102 – – – – – – – – 28,102
Loans 178,521 (1,975) 30,595 – – – – 90 28,710 207,231
Allowance for credit losses (1,878) 56 (138) – – – – (4) (86) (1,964)
Other assets 62,942 (628) (34) (1,496) – – 873 67 (1,218) 61,724

Total assets 411,640 4,118 22,101 (1,496) – – 873 12 25,608 437,248

Liabilities

Deposits 249,251 2,687 (987) – – – – – 1,700 250,951
Other liabilities 135,933 201 23,276 (277) (1,338) – 873 (4) 22,731 158,664
Subordinated debt 3,776 889 – – – – – – 889 4,665
Capital trust securities 800 445 – – – – – (59) 386 1,186

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital 9,498 – – – – – – – – 9,498
Contributed surplus 92 – – – – – – (1) (1) 91
Retained earnings 12,848 (104) 37 (1,219) – (1,135) – (147) (2,568) 10,280
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) (558) – (225) – – 1,135 – 60 970 412

Total shareholders’ equity 21,880 (104) (188) (1,219) – – – (88) (1,599) 20,281
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries – – – – 1,338 – – 163 1,501 1,501

Total equity 21,880 (104) (188) (1,219) 1,338 – – 75 (98) 21,782

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 411,640 4,118 22,101 (1,496) – – 873 12 25,608 437,248

The differences described in footnotes (a) through (f) below are considered significant for our opening balance sheet. The differences described in
footnotes (g) through (r) are not considered individually significant.

(a) Consolidation
The IFRS consolidation requirements primarily impact entities
defined as variable interest entities (VIEs) under Canadian GAAP or
special purpose entities (SPEs) under IFRS with which BMO has
entered into arrangements in the normal course. Under Canadian
GAAP, the conclusion as to whether an entity should be con-
solidated is determined by using three different models: voting